
 

 

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND 

 

STEPHEN DEL SESTO, AS RECEIVER AND : 

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ST. JOSEPH  : 

HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE ISLAND : 

RETIREMENT PLAN, ET AL.   : 

       : 

  Plaintiffs    : 

       : 

  v.     : C.A. No:  1:18-CV-00328-WES-LDA

        : 

       : 

PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, LLC, ET AL. : 

       : 

  Defendants.    : 

ALL PARTIES’ JOINT MOTION TO SET BRIEFING SCHEDULE FOR 

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDA CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR AN 

ORDER (1) PRELIMINARILY CERTIFYING A SETTLEMENT CLASS, (2) 

PRELIMINARILY APPOINTING COUNSEL FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS, (3) 

PRELIMINARILY APPROVING CLASS ACTION PARTIAL SETTLEMENT, (4) 

APPROVING NOTICE PLAN, AND (5) SETTING FINAL APPROVAL HEARING. 

The Court having requested supplemental briefing in connection with plaintiffs’ motion 

for Order (1) Preliminarily Certifying a Settlement Class; (2) Preliminarily Appointing Counsel 

for the Settlement Class; (3) Preliminarily Approving Class Action Partial Settlement; (4) 

Approving Notice Plan; and (5) Setting Final Approval Hearing, all parties by their undersigned 

counsel hereby request that the Court approve the following briefing schedule: 

1. Plaintiffs’ and the Settling Defendants’ memorandum is due on Tuesday, 

February 26, 2019; 

2. The non-settling Defendants’ memorandum is due on Tuesday, March 12, 2019; 

and  

 3. Plaintiffs’ and the Settling Defendants’ reply memorandum is due on Tuesday, 

March 26, 2019. 
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Dated:  February 26, 2019 

       Respectfully submitted,  

 

Defendant,      Defendant, 

CharterCare Foundation    Rhode Island Community Foundation 

        

By its attorney,      By its attorneys, 

 

 

                                                                        

/s/ Andrew R. Dennington ____________  /s/ David A. Wollin _______________ 

Andrew R. Dennington (#7528)   David A. Wollin (#4950) 

CONN KAVANAUGH ROSENTHAL  Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP 

PEISCH & FORD, LLP    100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500   

One Federal Street, 15
th

 Floor    Providence, RI  02903-2319  

Boston, MA 02110     T:  (401) 274-2000 

(617) 482-8200     F:  (401) 277-9600 

adennington@connkavanaugh.com   dwollin@hinckleyallen.com  

 

 

 

    

Defendants,      Defendants, 

St. Joseph Health Services of Rhode Island; 

Prospect Medical Holdings, Inc. and   Roger Williams Hospital; and  

Prospect East Holdings, Inc.    Chartercare Community Board 

 

By its Attorneys,     By their Attorneys, 

 

/s/ Preston W. Halperin_______________   /s/ Robert D. Fine__________________ 

Preston W. Halperin, Esq. (#5555)   Robert D. Fine (#2447) 

Dean J. Wagner, Esq. (#5426)   Chace Ruttenberg & Freedman, LLP 

Christopher J. Fragomeni, Esq. (#9476)  One Park Row, Suite 300 

Shechtman Halperin Savage LLP   Providence, RI  02903 

1080 Main Street     Tel: (401) 453-6400 

Pawtucket, RI 02860     rfine@crfllp.com  

Telephone:  (401) 272-1400 

phalperin@shslawfirm.com 

jatchison@shslawfirm.com 

cfragomeni@shslawfirm.com 
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Defendants,      Defendant, 

Roman Catholic Bishop of Providence,  The Angell Pension Group, Inc. 

a corporation sole, 

Diocesan Administration Corporation 

and Diocesan Service Corporation, 

 

By their Attorneys,     By its Attorneys, 

 

 

/s/ Howard Merten     /s/ Steven J. Boyajian ____________ 

Howard Merten, Esq. (#3171)   Steven J. Boyajian  (#7263)  

Paul M. Kessimian, Esq. (#7127)   Robinson & Cole LLP  

Christopher M. Wildenhain, Esq. (#8619)  One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430   

Eugene G. Bernardo, II, Esq. (#6006)  Providence, RI  02903 

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP    401-709-3359     

40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100   sboyajian@rc.com    

Providence, RI 02903 

401-861-8200      -and- 

401-861-8210 fax 

hm@psh.com       David R. Godofsky (pro hac vice) 

pk@psh.com      Emily S. Costin (pro hac vice) 

cmw@psh.com     ALSTON & BIRD LLP 

egb@psh.com       950 F Street NW 

       Washington DC 20004 

       (202) 239-3392 

       david.godofskly@alston.com 

       emily.costin@alston.com 

Defendants,     

Prospect CharterCare, LLC,  

Prospect CharterCare, SJHSRI, and   Plaintiffs, 

Prospect CharterCare RWMC,    By their Attorneys, 

 

By their attorneys,     /s/ Max Wistow __________________ 

Max Wistow, Esq. (#0330) 

/s/ Joseph V. Cavanagh, III    Stephen P. Sheehan, Esq. (#4030) 

Joseph V. Cavanagh, III, Esq. (#6907)  Benjamin Ledsham, Esq. (#7956) 

Joseph V. Cavanagh, Jr., Esq. (#1139)  Wistow, Sheehan & Loveley, PC 

Blish & Cavanagh LLP     61 Weybosset Street 

30 Exchange Terrace     Providence, RI  02903 

Providence, RI 02903     (401) 831-2700 

401-831-8900      (401) 272-9752 (fax) 

401-751-7542 (fax)     mwistow@wistbar.com 

jvc3@blishcavlaw.com     spsheehan@wistbar.com 

jvc@blishcavlaw.com     bledsham@wistbar.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that an exact copy of the within document was electronically filed on the 

26
th

 day of February, 2019 using the Electronic Case Filing system of the United States District 

Court and is available for viewing and downloading from the Electronic Case Filing system.  The 

Electronic Case Filing system will automatically generate and send a Notice of Electronic Filing 

to the following Filing Users or registered users of record: 

Andrew R. Dennington, Esq. 

Christopher K. Sweeney, Esq. 

Russell V. Conn, Esq. 

Conn Kavanaugh Rosenthal 

Peisch and Ford, LLP 

One Federal Street, 15
th

 Floor 

Boston, MA  02110  

adennington@connkavanaugh.com 

csweeney@connkavanaugh.com 

rconn@connkavanaugh.com 

David A. Wollin, Esq. 

Christine E. Dieter, Esq.  

Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP 

100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 

Providence, RI 02903-2319 

dwollin@hinckleyallen.com 

cdieter@hinckleyallen.com  

Preston Halperin, Esq. 

James G. Atchison, Esq. 

Christopher J. Fragomeni, Esq. 

Dean J. Wagner, Esq.  

Shechtman Halperin Savage, LLP 

1080 Main Street 

Pawtucket, RI  02860 

phalperin@shslawfirm.com 

jatchison@shslawfirm.com 

cfragomeni@shslawfirm.com 

dwagner@shslawfirm.com 

Howard Merten, Esq. 

Paul M. Kessimian, Esq. 

Christopher M. Wildenhain, Esq. 

Eugene G. Bernardo, II, Esq. 

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP 

40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100 

Providence, RI 02903 

hm@psh.com 

pk@psh.com 

cmw@psh.com 

egb@psh.com 

Steven J. Boyajian, Esq. 

Daniel F. Sullivan, Esq. 

Robinson & Cole LLP 

One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430 

Providence, RI 02903 

sboyajian@rc.com 

dsullivan@rc.com 

Robert D. Fine, Esq. 

Richard J. Land, Esq. 

Chace Ruttenberg & Freedman, LLP 

One Park Row, Suite 300 

Providence, RI 02903 

rfine@crfllp.com 

rland@crfllp.com 

Joseph V. Cavanagh, III, Esq. 

Joseph V. Cavanagh, Jr., Esq. 

Blish & Cavanagh LLP 

30 Exchange Terrace 

Providence, RI  02903 

Jvc3@blishcavlaw.com 

jvc@blishcavlaw.com 

lbd@blishcavlaw.com  

David R. Godofsky, Esq. 

Emily S. Costin, Esq. 

Alston & Bird LLP 

950 F. Street NW 

Washington, D.C.  20004-1404 

david.godofsky@alston.com 

emily.costin@alston.com 
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Ekwan R. Rhow, Esq. 

Thomas V. Reichert, Esq. 

Bird, Marella, Boxer, Wolpert, Nessim, Drooks, 

Licenberg & Rhow, P.C. 

1875 Century Park East, 23
rd

 Floor 

Los Angeles, CA  90067 

erhow@birdmarella.com 

treichert@birdmarella.com 

W. Mark Russo, Esq. 

Ferrucci Russo P.C. 

55 Pine Street, 4
th

 Floor 

Providence, RI  02903 

mrusso@frlawri.com  

 

 

John McGowan, Jr., Esq. 

Baker & Hostetler LLP 

Key Tower 

127 Public Square, Suite 2000 

Cleveland, OH  44114-1214 

jmcgowan@bakerlaw.com  

  

 

 

  

 

/s/ Max Wistow     
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